



ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION (APIC)

ITANAGAR

File No.APIC-No.162/2023 (Appeal)

Shri T.Chania & Ors

Polo Colony Naharlagun PO/PS: Naharlagun, P/Pare District A.P Pin: 791110. (M) 8259905992 Appellant

Versus

PIO,

Respondent

o/o Commissioner Education

Civil Sectt. Block No-2 Itanagar Papumpare District AP. Pin: 791111.

 Date of Hearing:
 28.10.2024

 Date of Decision:
 28.10.2024

INFORMATION COMMISSIONER : Dani Gamboo

Relevant facts emerging from appeal:

RTI application filed on	:	07.02.2022
SPIO replied on	:	Not on record
First appeal filed on	:	13.01.2023
First Appellate Authority's Order	:	Not on record.
Second Appeal filed on	:	02.03.2023

Information sought:

Regarding various activities of MDM Bills/challan/school uniform supply/ furniture/ book supply fund/ civil works cash memo received from various school incharge for fund grant from DEE/DSE/SPD (SSA) etc with magistrate and SMC chairman BRCC/ CRCC counter sign.

- 1. MDM Bills/challan/cash memo from various schools in-charge etc.
- 2. School uniform supply bills/ challan/ cash memo received from various school in-charges etc.

- 3. Furniture fund allocation from DEE/DSE/SPD (SSA) with bills/challan/ cash memo from various schools in-charge etc.
- 4. Text book supply work order along with bills/challan/ cash memo from various schools in-charge etc.
- 5. Civil works fund grant from DEE/DSE/SPD/(SSA) etc. along with bills/challan/ cash memo from various schools in-charge etc.

All relevant documents from 2005 to till date.

Relevant facts emerged during hearing.

Previous Hearings.

First	:	08.06.2023, the PIO absent & Appellant present.
Second	:	25.08.2023, the PIO absent & Appellant absent.
Third	:	27.10.2023, the PIO absent & Appellant present.
Fourth	:	19.01.2024, the PIO present & Appellant absent.

In fourth hearing: "The commission has again directed the Appellant to verify the information received from PIO under due intimation to the commission within 15 days from the issue of the Order, failing which case will be dismissed/disposed of assuming that the information has been furnished to his satisfaction or he is no more interested on the matter".

The following were present.

Appellant	:	Absent
Respondent PIO	: APIO O/o Commissioner, Education Smt. Rotum Ronrang attended. Shri Kipa Kechak, APIO ISSE, O/o SPD attended through VC.	
Statement of Appellant	:	
Statement of PIO	inform	APIO O/o the Commissioner Education states that ation already furnished by the DDSE, Yupia, Papum istrict, a copy produce of it has been produced.

Decision:

The Commission after adverting to the facts and circumstances of the case, hearing and perusal of the records, observes that no compliance report on this commission's order dated 27.10.2023 and 19.01.2024 has been received from Appellant. Hence ex-parte decision taken to close this appeal case as already decided in previous two hearing orders.

The appeal is disposed of accordingly at this Commission.

Sd/-Dani Gamboo Information Commissioner

Authenticated true copy

Registrar / Dy. Registrar, APIC Date:

Memo No. APIC-162/2023/ UO9 Dated Itanagar theOct.' 2024. Copy to:

1. The Computer Programmer, APIC Itanagar with request to upload in APIC website and mail to concerned departmental email id.

2. Office copy.

Registrar / Dy. Registrar

Arunachal Pradesn im Itanagarommission